

No. SC17-1073

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JAMES MILTON DAILEY,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Florida Supreme Court

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JULISSA R. FONTÁN*
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0032744

CHELSEA RAE SHIRLEY
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 112901

KARA OTTERVANGER
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 112110
LAW OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL COUNSEL - MIDDLE REGION
12973 N. TELECOM PARKWAY
TEMPLE TERRACE, FL 33637
TELEPHONE: (813) 558-1600
COUNSEL FOR THE PETITIONER

****COUNSEL OF RECORD***

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE(S)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
LIST OF PARTIES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
INDEX OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
CITATION TO OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6
I. The Florida Supreme Court’s <i>Ring</i> -Cutoff Violates the Eighth Amendment’s Prohibition Against Arbitrary and Capricious Capital Punishment and the Fourteenth Amendment’s Guarantee of Equal Protection.....	6
A. Traditional Non-Retroactivity Rules Can Serve Legitimate Purposes, but Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments Impose Boundaries in Capital Cases.....	6
B. The Florida Supreme Court’s <i>Hurst</i> Retroactivity Cutoff at <i>Ring</i> Involves Something Other Than the traditional Non-Retroactivity Rules Addressed by this Court’s <i>Teague</i> and Related Jurisprudence.....	8
C. The Florida Supreme Court’s <i>Hurst</i> Retroactivity Cutoff at <i>Ring</i> Exceeds Eighth and Fourteenth Amendment Limits.....	11
1. The <i>Ring</i> -Based Cutoff Creates More Arbitrary and Unequal Results than Traditional Retroactivity Decisions.....	11
2. The <i>Ring</i> -Based Cutoff Denies <i>Hurst</i> Relief to the Most Deserving Class of Death-Sentenced Florida Prisoners.....	15

II. The Partial Retroactivity Formula Employed for *Hurst* Violations in Florida Violates the Supremacy Clause of the United States Constitution, Which Requires Florida’s Courts to Apply *Hurst* Retroactively to All Death-Sentenced Prisoners.....18

III. The Florida Supreme Court’s *Per Se* Harmless-Error Rule for *Hurst* Violations Contravenes the Eighth Amendment Under *Caldwell*.....23

CONCLUSION.....35

INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX A – Opinion of the Florida Supreme Court

APPENDIX B – Order of the Florida Circuit Court, Pinellas County

APPENDIX C – Petitioner’s Successive Postconviction Motion with Exhibits

APPENDIX D – Petitioner’s Motion for Rehearing

APPENDIX E – Petitioner’s Response to Order to Show Cause in The Florida Supreme Court

APPENDIX F – Petitioner’s Reply to State’s Response in the Florida Supreme Court

APPENDIX G – State’s Closing Argument

APPENDIX H – Petitioner’s Jury Instructions and Verdict Form

APPENDIX I – Post-*Hurst* Capital Jury Instructions

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Wainwright</i> , 804 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	12
<i>Asay v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 41 (2017).....	11
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 224 So. 3d 695 (Fla. 2017).....	11
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	5
<i>Bates v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1091 (Fla. 2009).....	12
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946).....	28
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990).....	28
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 33 So. 3d 664 (Fla. 2010).....	12
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calloway v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1160 (Fla. 2017).....	13
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1986).....	32
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	29, 33
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1998).....	25, 31
<i>Cordova v. Collens</i> , 953 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	8
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2006).....	8
<i>Dailey v. Florida</i> , 516 U.S. 1095 (1996).....	3
<i>Dailey v. State</i> , 594 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1991).....	3
<i>Dailey v. State</i> , 659 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1995).....	3, 4
<i>Dailey v. State</i> , 965 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 2007).....	4

<i>Dailey v. State</i> , 247 So. 3d 390 (Fla. 2018).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Davis v. Singletary</i> , 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 136 So. 3d 1169 (Fla. 2014).....	25
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989).....	26
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	14
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	7
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	7, 34
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	19
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	8
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1131 (2018).....	24, 31
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , No. 4:15-cv-256 (N.D. Fla. May 27, 2016).....	23
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	5, 6
<i>Hannon v. State</i> , 228 So. 3d 505 (Fla. 2017).....	11
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	5
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 216 (Fla. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1987).....	34
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Standard Jury Instructions</i> , 22 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 2009).....	33
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	22
<i>Ivan V. v. City of New York</i> , 407 U.S. 203 (1972).....	22, 23
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 205 So. 3d 1285 (Fla. 2016).....	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	21

<i>Kaczmar v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1973 (2018).....	32
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	7
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 120 S. Ct. 459 (1999).....	17
<i>Lambrix v. State</i> , 227 So. 3d 112 (Fla. 2017).....	11
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	9
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	5
<i>Mann v. Dugger</i> , 844 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1988).....	25, 28
<i>Marshall v. Jones</i> , 226 So. 3d 211 (Fla. 2017).....	17
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	27
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	14
<i>Middleton v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 829 (2018).....	24, 31
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	8, 18, 19
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006).....	12
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	27
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 932 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 2006).....	12
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991).....	28
<i>Pope v. Wainwright</i> , 496 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1986).....	25, 31
<i>Powell v. Delaware</i> , 153 A.3d 69 (Del. 2016).....	22
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 251 So. 3d 811 (Fla. 2018).....	31
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodden v. Delo</i> , 143 F.3d 441 (8th Cir. 1998).....	28

<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994).....	31
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2009).....	19
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	19
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988).....	33
<i>Sireci v. Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 470 (2016).....	17
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	7, 14
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	9
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	17
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Truehill v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 3 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....	9, 10
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	34

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
-----------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Baxter Oliphant, <i>Support for Death Penalty Lowest in More than Four Decades</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER, Sep. 29, 2016.....	15
EVALUATING FAIRNESS AND ACCURACY IN STATE DEATH PENALTY SYSTEMS: THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY ASSESSMENT REPORT, AN ANALYSIS OF FLORIDA’S DEATH PENALTY LAWS, PROCEDURES, AND PRACTICES, American Bar Association (2006).....	16
Craig Trocino & Chance Meyer, <i>Hurst v. Florida’s Ha’p’orth of Tar: The Need to Revisit Caldwell, Clemons, and Proffitt</i> , 70 U. Miami L. Rev. 1118, 1139-43 (2016).....	29
William J. Bowers, <i>The Decision Maker Matters: An Empirical Examination of the Way the Role of the Judge and Jury Influence Death Penalty Decision-Making</i> , 63 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 931, 954-62 (2006).....	30

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. AMEND. VI..... 1
U.S. CONST. AMEND. VIII..... 2
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV..... 2
